W16DN-D Traverse City, MI, Facility ID# 186363
Request for Extension of Construction Permit
Section 73.3598(b) Tolling and Extension of Permit Request

Val Vista RV Park, LLC (“Val Vista”) permittee of the construction permit (“CP”’) for W16DN-D
Traverse City, MI, Facility ID# 186363 requests tolling and further extension of its construction
permit. On January 4, 2022, Val Vista filed a Request for Extension of Construction Permit
(“Request”), explaining that despite Val Vista’s best efforts, they were unable to complete construction
on the CP prior to its expiration date due to circumstances beyond its control. The Commission granted
Val Vista’s request and extended its CP to April 8, 2022.

Val Vista noted in that Request that it was working diligently to attempt to complete construction but
that a further extension may be needed should further delays arise. Despite its best efforts to complete
construction prior to April 8, 2022, Val Vista has encountered further delays that necessitate seeking
a further extension of the CP.

Since its Request was filed,! Val Vista has installed and proofed its transmitter, and the transmitter is
now ready to go on air as soon as the antenna installation can be completed. The antenna has been
delivered to the site and is awaiting installation. As noted in its Request, Val Vista conducted an
additional Structural Analysis (“SA”) for the antenna, which revealed that site modification was
required prior to antenna installation.? Val Vista has ordered additional parts required for installation
and is awaiting manufacturing of those parts.® In addition, concrete work is required to reinforce the
tower’s guy blocks prior to mounting the antenna on the tower.* This concrete work is currently
scheduled for late April, as Val Vista must wait for the snow to clear and ground to thaw before this
work can begin.> Though Val Vista has requested that it be permitted to mount the antenna prior to
the reinforcement work being completed, the tower company has informed Val Vista that the work
must be completed first.®

The public interest favors granting an extension here. As demonstrated in this summary and supported
by the Attachments, Val Vista has made every effort to order all necessary equipment and make
installation arrangements without unreasonable delay. Indeed, Val Vista has been able to complete
construction on two of its ten CPs and will be able place another two on air as soon as the weather in
northern Michigan has warmed up enough. Thus, these delays are not a result of bad faith or
intentional delay on behalf of Val Vista. It has been faced with additional delays due to necessary
modifications to the tower and the weather in Northern Michigan, which prevents the concrete work
from being completed prior to the ground thawing. Provided there are no additional manufacturing,
delivery, or weather delays, Val Vista anticipates it will be able to complete construction and have the
station on air by July 7, 2022. Val Vista is thus requesting a ninety (90) day extension of its CP to

! val Vista incorporates by reference the information and exhibits provided in its prior Request. See
Attachment A.

2 See Attachment B.

3 See Attachment C.

4 See Attachment B.

% See Attachment C.

¢ See Attachment D.



July 7, 2022, to ensure the modifications and installation can be completed properly. If there are
additional delays, Val Vista may be required to seek an additional extension of time. Should the
Commission fail to grant this request, Val Vista will be forced to surrender the CP, will be unable to
build the construction permits, will be unable to extend its broadcast network to much needed rural
regions in the country and the partial construction already accomplished will have been in vain. Such
results are not in the public interest. Thus, Val Vista requests that the Commission find the public
interest is in favor of granting an extension and grant the requested extension.



Attachment A
1/4/2022 Request for Tolling



W16DN-D Traverse City, MI, Facility ID# 186363
Request for Extension of Construction Permit
Section 73.3598(b) Tolling and Extension of Permit Request

Val Vista RV Park, LLC (“Val Vista”) permittee of the construction permit (“CP”’) for W16DN-D
Traverse City, Ml, Facility ID# 186363 requests tolling and extension of its construction permit. Val
Vista is a sister entity to a locally owned and operated television broadcasting station that serves the
Cadillac Michigan local community and its environs with a full menu of locally produced and
focused news and information programming. It is widely recognized that the local media landscape
Is in a period of tremendous disruption. Faced with changing viewer habits, VVal Vista purchased the
CP for W16DN-D together with nine other LPTV CP’s to meet that challenge and provide more
locally generated simultaneous viewing options. The plan requires the complement of the 10 CPs,
and on all the CP’s modifications being approved by the FCC. At the time applications for
assignment were filed, extensions for time to construct were filed by its seller and Val Vista stated
its belief that it would be able to complete construction before the new expiration date.

Due to the need for Canadian clearance on the assignment applications, approval of the assignment
took longer than anticipated and Val Vista could not order equipment until the entire group was
approved. While Canadian clearance is a matter beyond Val Vista’s control, numerous requests were
made to FCC staff for expedition, which ultimately resulted in Canadian clearance, although at a
later date than anticipated. Though W16DN-D was granted the CP with an expiration date of January
10, 2022 on April 19, 2021, Val Vista did not receive Canadian approval until June 15, 2021. (FCC
File # 0000143607 (CP Extension)). After receiving Canadian approval, we were instructed at that
time by our lawyer Gregg Skall to move forward with the required design of the antennas,
anticipating that FCC approval would follow shortly. Enclosure 1. The FCC approved the
assignments and Val Vista consummated the assignments on June 30, 2021. (FCC File # 0030697320
(Assignment Application)). At that time Val Vista had researched and believed it would be able to
complete all construction within the current extension period, and proceeded to begin obtaining
designs and equipment for W16DN-D and the other ten transmitters.

Tim Sawyer, Tim Sawyer Technical Consultants, sent the design work for a combined, co-located
W16DN-D antenna to Dielectric Antennas on approximately June 18, 2021. Dielectric sent their
proposed antenna to meet Tim’s design on June 20, 2021. Using the Dielectric transmitter power
specifications, | contacted GatesAir that day and requested a quote for a transmitter and mask filter
which they provided and a purchase order was submitted for the transmitters on June 23, 2021.
Enclosure 2. The common antenna had been ordered from Dielectric with the purchase order being
sent to them on June 22, 2021. Enclosure 3.

Shortly after ordering the transmitter and antennas we received estimated shipment dates. The
transmitter had an estimated shipping date of November 22, 2021, but the actual date of delivery to
Classic Cargo was approximately November 29, 2021. Classic Cargo contacted Val Vista stating



that delivery could not be arranged until the week of December 6, 2021, however we had several
days of snow forecast for that week so they held it. Weather further delayed delivery to December
21, 2021 at our Traverse City location, an unexpected total of 182 days from the date of order. Not
able to keep an installation crew on constant notice, Val Vista is now arranging for a local electrician
for the transmitter install. The electrician has advised that the availability of breaker panels, breakers
and even conduit is inconsistent at best at this time.

The Dielectric antenna was delivered to our Traverse City site on September 27, 2021. In preparation,
in mid-May Val Vista had asked the tower owner, Northern Tower, for permission to add 2 new
transmitters to the site and mount the new antenna on the tower. Northern Tower was provided the
Dielectric specification sheet listing the antenna size and weight together with a drawing followed
by Northern Tower’s verbal approval. On the day the antenna was delivered to the site the owner
expressed surprise at the size of the antenna and requested we pay for and provide a Structural
Analysis (“SA”), which Val Vista approved with the request that Northern Tower obtain it from the
same provider that had performed their most recent analysis to save time with records already in
their possession. It is Val Vista’s understanding that the Geotechnical Survey, is done which must
now be applied to the Structural Analysis. However, to date, Val Vista has been unable to obtain
confirmation for when the analysis will be completed and the company doing the SA is not willing
to provide an estimated date for completing the SA. A request has been made to Northern Tower for
an update. See Enclosure 4. Northern Tower, also owns a climbing company and one of their rental
caveats is they only allow their own tower crews to work on their towers. However, they will not
schedule the antenna installation before receiving the structural analysis, notwithstanding the prior
lease commitment. Should the analysis require a modification, additional time will be necessary to
reinforce the tower. Each of those are potential delays are pending blocks in our installation
potentially pushing our on air date back and thus necessitating this request.

Val Vista has been advised that many of the delays we are experiencing are due to pandemic related
problems and will likely persist into the new year. First, the transmitter manufacturers are
experiencing supply chain problems receiving semiconductors which is delaying their ability to
complete orders. Enclosure 5. These supply chain problems were exacerbated when manufacturers
received a larger than normal number orders, resulting in many back orders for parts, as all
broadcasters were submitting orders for transmitters in an attempt to meet the FCC’s build out
deadline. Though manufacturers were able to fill some of the orders in the spring and summer as
businesses had a brief reprieve, new variants that appeared in the summer and fall resulted in new
precautions and the supply chain delays continued and were further exacerbated as other supply
source countries attempt to handle the pandemic. Enclosure 5.

Second, tower crews have been experiencing an increased number of requests for structural analyses
as a result of the television repack. A number of broadcasters were required to replace or make
adjustments to their equipment, necessitating additional tower assessments, which took a substantial
amount of time and required additional manpower just to meet the previously unanticipated demand
for the repack changes. Though much of the repack work has concluded, the tower crews are still



attempting to get caught up on their remaining work and have advised that they have as much or
even more work than had been expected after the repack has concluded.

Finally, Val Vista will likely continue to experience a number of delays due to the extreme winter
weather the region frequently experiences. Enclosure 6. Through January and February, Val Vista’s
broadcast region typically experiences highs in the low to mid-20s with more than 70 inches of snow.
Enclosure 6. Overnight lows regularly drop to below 0 degrees, which makes it difficult to clear
roads for deliveries since the snow pack freezes solid. Though temperatures can start to warm up in
March, it is not typically until April that it really becomes feasible to do work outside. Enclosure 6.
Thus, even if the manufacturers and tower crews resolve their delays, it will still likely take several
weeks to install the equipment due to the extreme weather.

Val Vista has been regularly contacting its vendors and suppliers by phone to follow up on our earlier
placed orders. Enclosure 7. As demonstrated in the attached call logs, Enclosure 7, Val Vista has
been in regular contact with all of its suppliers and vendors since it received the grant of the CP.
Despite these efforts, each of the vendors has reported that they are having material, parts, and even
personnel shortages that are slowing down their delivery times and extending their normal dates. For
example, Christine Zuba at Dielectric has reported that they have been delayed in receiving raw
aluminum and the plastic bays required to assemble their antennas. Similarly, Brian Szewczyk at
GatesAir has reported shortages in microchips and metal required to assemble their frames for
transmitters. In addition, engineers at both TEP and Vertical Structures have reported that they have
been experiencing surprising amounts of work, despite the repack having concluded, which is
resulting in delays completing the structural analyses that broadcasters need to install their
transmitters. Similarly, John Timmer at JT tower has reported that they anticipated being able to
reduce their staff post repack, even going so far as to cut back one crew, but has been unable to make
further downsizes in staff due to the surprising increase in the quantity of work. Thus, despite Val
Vista’s best efforts, circumstances beyond Val Vista’s control have made it impossible for it to build
the CP.

The public interest favors granting an extension here. As demonstrated in this summary and
supported by the Attachments, Val Vista has made every effort to order all necessary equipment and
make installation arrangements within days of obtaining the construction permit. It is now faced with
extraordinary delivery date delays and a new “‘surprise” tower analysis requirement not mentioned
at the time of commitment. Faced with the rapidly approaching January deadline without a definite
date to mount the antenna or delivery of the transmission equipment Val Vista respectfully requests
an extension of the time to construct. Provided that there are no modifications required in the revised
SA, there are no weather delays, and no additional concerns, Val Vista anticipates, based upon
information provided by third parties, that it can complete construction by March 14, 2022. Val Vista
Is thus requesting an extension of its CP to March 14, 2022, to ensure everything can be completed
properly. If there are additional delays, Val Vista may be required to seek an additional extension
of time. Should the Commission fail to grant this request, Val Vista will be forced to surrender the
CP, will be unable to build the construction permits, and will be unable to extend its broadcast
network to much needed rural regions in the country. Such results are not in the public interest. Thus,



Val Vista requests that the Commission find the public interest is in favor of granting an extension
and grant the requested extension.

Larry O’Donnell

Chief Engineer

231.775.3478 Ext. 3157 - WWTV | WWUP-TV | WFQX | WFUP
Cell: 231.878-3184
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Enclosure 1
June 21, 2021 Email from Counsel



Gentlemen:

| am pleased to advise that the remaining five modification applications have been granted. The CPs were delivered this
morning. Copies are attached. Tim and | suspect that | was successful in getting them pushed up in line.

Some background: | made several calls and emails to the senior staff at the FCC Cross Border, Negotiations & Treaty Compliance Branch,
where | was told by FCC staffer James McLuckie that there were a lot of LPTV applications waiting their turn, the priority was on the out-

of-core applications and it was unlikely we would see action from the Canadians soon. After pleading our issues, he agreed to
push us up, but we had not heard anything further. Tim and | did some research on the Canadian treaty and argued that
after 45 days the FCC could grant even if they heard nothing from the Canadians. Yesterday, | called a Canadian
communications lawyer | had worked with on a Bell Canada project and he thought he could help with the Canadian
authorities and | was about to send him some information. But, now that won’t be needed.

Next step: With all conditions met, we will move toward closing and Tim and Larry can move forward with construction.

Best regards,

Gregg
File Sub Faci Expir
Num mit Call lity Sta Servi Purpo Stat Status ation Active/ln
ber Date Sign ID FRN te City ce se us Date Date Active
PDF
0000143 04/16/ W30D 1849 003069 Ml CHARL Low Minor Grant 06/15/20  01/10/2  Active
602 2021 Q-D 40 7320 ES Power Modifica  ed 21 022
Digital tion
TV
0000143 04/16/ W20D 1849 003069 Ml VANDE Low Minor Grant 06/15/20  01/10/2  Active
604 2021 T-D 28 7320 RBILT Power Modifica ed 21 022
Digital tion
TV
0000143 04/16/ W27D 1849 003069 Ml ELMHU Low Minor Grant 06/15/20  01/10/2  Active
603 2021 Q-D 34 7320 RST Power Modifica  ed 21 022
Digital tion
TV
0000143 04/16/ W22EL 1849 003069 Ml VANDE Low Minor Grant 06/15/20  01/10/2  Active
605 2021 -D 27 7320 RBILT Power Modifica  ed 21 022
Digital tion

TV




0000143 04/16/ W28EJ 1849 003069 Ml CHARL Low Minor Grant 06/15/20  01/10/2  Active
599 2021 -D 41 7320 ES Power Modifica  ed 21 022
Digital tion
TV
0000143 04/16/ W31F 1849 003069 Ml ELMHU Low Displace  Grant 04/26/20  01/10/2  Active
601 2021 A-D 43 7320 RST Power ment ed 21 022
Digital
TV
0000143 04/16/ W27D 1863 003069 Ml TRAVE Low Minor Grant 04/19/20  01/10/2  Active
606 2021 U-D 64 7320 RSE Power Modifica ed 21 022
CITY Digital tion
TV
0000143 04/16/ W19E 1848 003069 M HOUGH Low Displace  Grant 04/19/20  07/13/2  Active
600 2021 Z-D 07 7320 TON Power ment ed 21 021
LAKE Digital
TV
0000143 04/16/ W15D 1848 003069 Ml HOUGH Low Minor Grant 04/19/20  07/13/2  Active
611 2021 F-D 05 7320 TON Power Modifica ed 21 021
LAKE Digital tion
TV
0000143 04/16/ W16D 1863 003069 Ml TRAVE Low Minor Grant 04/19/20  01/10/2  Active
607 2021 N-D 63 7320 RSE Power Modifica  ed 21 022
CITY Digital tion
TV

Gregg P. Skall, Member
(0) 202.789.3121 | (m) 703.623.0600 | gskall@tlp.law
1025 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 1011, Washington DC 20036

TrieCow Bencalion
Low Professionsty

V-Card | Bio | www.tlp.law (new domain)

This message is sent by a law firm and may contain information that is privileged or confidential. If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender and delete the
message and any attachments without printing, copying or further disseminating it. This e-mail also should not be relied upon by you as a source of US federal tax advice.




Enclosure 2
GatesAir Purchase Order and Invoices
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GATE SAI R Quote Number: Q-93179
www .gatesair.com

S &7
To: From:
Val Vista RC Park, LLC GatesAir, Inc.
One Broadcast Way 5300 Kings Island Drive, Suite 101
Cadillac, Ml 49601 USA Mason, OH 45040 USA
Attn: Larry O'Donnell Brian Szewczyk
231/775-3478 Global Sales
larryodonnell@9and10news.com brian.szewczyk@gatesair.com

Summary — All Prices are in USD

Summary Amount
A. Channel 16 $104,676.13
B. Channel 27 $104,676.13
C. Mask Filter and Combiner $40,520.84
D. Electrical $1,893.60
E. Installation $20,558.82
Total Quote Price (Optional ltems Not Included) $272,325.52

Is the purchase of this equipment or services exempt from sales !ax@or NO
If NO - sales tax will be added to your invoices at the rate assigned toTheé ship to address.

Q

If YES - Sales Tax Exemption Number % COPY OF CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED ? A ""3

Who can we contact regarding sales tax questions on behalf of your company?

Name: _CJG_)Q.?' & [ENTS C‘:K

Phone Number: 23 \ o

eme - ”Q,GAQJ Src)\ﬁgd‘@ C‘]a\f\Q lo VDS Camm

L

GatesAir
Page 1 of 6



//’ \\\ Quote Number: Q-93179
GATE&\\/\/L/F;v www.gatesair.com

Bill To: Ship To:

Val Vista RC Park, LLC Val Vista RC Park, LLC

One Broadcast Way One Broadcast Way

Cadillac MI, 49601 USA Cadillac MI, 49601 USA

Attn: Attn:

Larry O'Donnell Larry O'Donnell

231/775-3478 231/775-3478
larryodonnell@9and10news.com larryodonnell@9and 10news.com

Quote #: Q-93179

Payment Terms: 1/3 Down with Order, 1/3 Prior to Ship, Balance
Net 30

Effective Date: June 3, 2021

Valid Through: July 3, 2021

Send Orders to

orders@gatesair.com

Freight Terms: Not Included

No. Product # Qty Net Unit Price Ext. Price

2 UAXTE-6-G2 1 $89,101.35 $89,101.35

UAXTE-6-G2

Maxiva Series High Efficiency UAXTE-6-G2 Air-Cooled, Solid-State, Digital Television Transmitter. Band IV/V, 470-750MHz. 3-1/8in
transmitter output connector. Transmitter installed in a 37 RU standard 19in rack.

3000W Average Power Wide Band PA (470-750Mhz) (Before Mask filter)

3600W Average Power Band A 888E PA (470-608) (Before Mask filter)

Three-Phase, 208-240 or 380-415 Volts, -15%/+10%, 47-63Hz (see Transmitter Technical Manuals for AC installation information)

TRANSMITTER INCLUDES:

(1) 2 RU Multi-Standard XTE Exciter/Driver with:

RTAC(TM) (Real-Time Adaptive Correction)

- Modulation software upgradeable

- Easy-to use operator interface via standard Web browser and external PC
- RTAC(TM) (Real-Time Adaptive Correction)

- Front panel display and control

- Built-in compliance monitoring

- (2) ASI/SMPTE-310 inputs with auto-switching

- (2) IP Transport inputs with auto-switching

- 10MHz and 1PPS input for timing reference

- Integrated GPS receiver (Antenna/cable sold separately)

- Built in battery UPS

- For ATSC 1.0 modulation, optional SFN (software key required)
- (1) UHF Broadband LDMOS Power Amplifier

- (1) PA Power Supply

HIGH EFFICIENCY POWER AMPLIFIER BLOCK:

(6) 3 RU High Efficiency Amplifier Block, including:

- (3) UHF High efficiency LDMOS Power Amplifier Pallets
- (1) High efficiency switch mode Power Supply

- Hot Swappable PA back plane

(1) Integrated I/O panel with wiring from transmitter to the I/O panel
(1) Internal Rack AC Distribution

(1) Pre-filter measurement coupler

(1) Low pass (Harmonic) Filter

(1) Factory Test at Rated Customer Power

(1) 37 RU standard Rack

(1) Maxiva UAXTE Series Transmitter Manual

GatesAir
Page 2 of 6
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Quote Number: Q-93179
www.gatesair.com

No.

| Product #

Net Unit Price

Ext. Price

Options (not included, sold separately):

- Secondary Exciter (Dual Exciter Option)

- Redundant switch mode power supply ( 1 Per PA Block)
- Mask Filter

- Post Mask Filter Coupler

PA-UAXTEG2-E+-BN-A

$0.00

$0.00

ASSY, PA MODULE, UAXTE-G2, TYPE 888E BAND "A"
"PALLET/MODULE TYPE 888E+ BAND A"

UHF 470-608MHz BANDED MODULE

"FOR PA MODULE SELECTION WITH MAIN TRANSMITTER LINE ITEM"
"MUST HAVE TRANSMITTER LINE ITEM"

| UAXTE-SW-AT3

| $0.00 |

$0.00

UAXTE ATSC3 Modulation Software

I UAXTE-DD

| $12,609.35 |

$12,609.35

UAXTE Dual Driver / Exciter option

Includes Driver/exciter & Auto switching system

(1) 2 RU Multi-Standard XTE Exciter/Driver with:

RTAC(TM) (Real-Time Adaptive Correction)

- Modulation software upgradeable

- Easy-to use operaltor interface via standard Web browser and external PC
- RTAC(TM) (Real-Time Adaptive Correction)

- Front panel display and control

- Built-in compliance monitoring

- (2) ASI/SMPTE-310 inputs with auto-switching

- (2) IP Transport inputs with auto-switching

- 10MHz and 1PPS input for timing reference

- Integrated GPS receiver (Antenna/cable sold separately)

- Built in battery UPS

- For ATSC 1.0 modulation, optional SFN (software key required)
- (1) UHF Broadband LDMOS Power Amplifier

- (1) PA Power Supply

STDLINEKT3-1810FT

$2,965.43

$2,965.43

RF XMSN LINE 3-1/8 10FT KIT
CONTAINS:

QTY (1) 10FT PIECE OF 3-1/8 XMSN LINE

QTY (2) UNFLANGED TO FLANGED ADAPTERS

QTY (4) BULLETS

QTY (8) COUPLING SLEEVES WITH INNERS

QTY (4) 90 DERGEE EQUAL LENGTH UN-FLANGED ELBOW

WNTY_STD

1

$0.00 |

$0.00

Standard Product Warranty: Warranty of GatesAir manufactured products valid 15 months from date of shipment. Refer to GatesAir

Standard Terms and Condition of sales for warranty details.

B. Channel 27

A. Channel 16 TOTAL: | $104,676.13

No. Product # Qty Net Unit Price Ext. Price
9 UAXTE-6-G2 1 $89,101.35 $89,101.35
UAXTE-6-G2

Maxiva Series High Efficiency UAXTE-6-G2 Air-Cooled, Solid-State, Digital Television Transmitter. Band IV/V, 470-750MHz. 3-1/8in

transmitter output connector. Transmitter installed in a 37 RU standard 19in rack.
GatesAir

Page 3 of 6
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GATES ]\h Quote Number: Q-93179

/\ www.gatesair.com
N4

No. ' Product # Qty Net Unit Price Ext. Price

3000W Average Power Wide Band PA (470-750Mhz) (Before Mask #"ﬁter]
3600W Average Power Band A 888E PA (470-608) (Before Mask filter)

Three-Phase, 208-240 or 380-415 Volts, -15%/+10%, 47-63Hz (see Transmitter Technical Manuals for AC installation information)

TRANSMITTER INCLUDES:

(1) 2 RU Multi-Standard XTE Exciter/Driver with:

RTAC(TM) (Real-Time Adaptive Correction)

- Modulation software upgradeable

- Easy-to use operator interface via standard Web browser and external PC
- RTAC(TM) (Real-Time Adaptive Correction)

- Front panel display and control

- Built-in compliance monitoring

- (2) ASI/SMPTE-310 inputs with auto-switching

- (2) IP Transport inputs with auto-switching

- 10MHz and 1PPS input for timing reference

- Integrated GPS receiver (Antenna/cable sold separately)

- Built in battery UPS

- For ATSC 1.0 modulation, optional SFN (software key required)
- (1) UHF Broadband LDMOS Power Amplifier

- (1) PA Power Supply

HIGH EFFICIENCY POWER AMPLIFIER BLOCK:

(6) 3 RU High Efficiency Amplifier Block, including:

- (3) UHF High efficiency LDMOS Power Amplifier Pallets
- (1) High efficiency switch mode Power Supply

- Hot Swappable PA back plane

(1) Integrated /O panel with wiring from transmitter to the /O panel
(1) Internal Rack AC Distribution

(1) Pre-filter measurement coupler

(1) Low pass (Harmonic) Filter

(1) Factory Test at Rated Customer Power

(1) 37 RU standard Rack

(1) Maxiva UAXTE Series Transmitter Manual

Options (not included, sold separately):

- Secondary Exciter (Dual Exciter Option)

- Redundant switch mode power supply ( 1 Per PA Block)
- Mask Filter

- Post Mask Filter Coupler

10 PA-UAXTEGZ-E+-BN-A 6 $0.00 $0.00

ASSY, PA MODULE, UAXTE-G2, TYPE 888E BAND "A"
"PALLET/MODULE TYPE 888E+ BAND A"

UHF 470-608MHz BANDED MODULE

"FOR PA MODULE SELECTION WITH MAIN TRANSMITTER LINE ITEM"
"MUST HAVE TRANSMITTER LINE ITEM"

11 J UAXTE-SW-AT3 |2 | $0.00 | $0.00
UAXTE ATSC3 Modulation Software
12 | UAXTE-DD | 1 | $12,609,35—| $12,609.35

UAXTE Dual Driver / Exciter option

Includes Driver/exciter & Auto switching system

(1) 2 RU Multi-Standard XTE Exciter/Driver with:

RTAC(TM) (Real-Time Adaptive Correction)

- Modulation software upgradeable

- Easy-to use operator interface via standard Web browser and external PC
- RTAC(TM) (Real-Time Adaptive Correction)

- Front panel display and control

- Built-in compliance monitoring

- (2) ASI/SMPTE-310 inputs with auto-switching

GatesAir
Page 4 of 6
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No.

l Product # Qty Net Unit Price Ext. Price

~{2) IP Transporl inputs with auto-switching

- 10MHz and 1PPS input for timing reference

- Integrated GPS receiver (Antenna/cable sold separately)

- Built in battery UPS

- For ATSC 1.0 modulation, optional SFN (software key required)
- (1) UHF Broadband LDMOS Power Amplifier

- (1) PA Power Supply

13

STDLINEKT3-1810FT 1 $2,965.43 $2,965.43

RF XMSN LINE 3-1/8 10FT KIT

CONTAINS:

QTY (1) 10FT PIECE OF 3-1/8 XMSN LINE

QTY (2) UNFLANGED TO FLANGED ADAPTERS

QTY (4) BULLETS

QTY (8) COUPLING SLEEVES WITH INNERS

QTY (4) 90 DERGEE EQUAL LENGTH UN-FLANGED ELBOW

14

WNTY_STD 1 $0.00 ] $0.00

Standard Product Warranty: Warranty of GatesAir manufactured products valid 15 months from date of shipment. Refer to GatesAir

Standard Terms and Condition of sales for warranty details.
B. Channel 27 TOTAL: | $104,676.13

C. Mask Filter and Combiner

No.

Product # Qty Net Unit Price Ext. Price

15

GA999TO 1 $40,520.84 $40,520.84

Dielectric

ATSC 2 channel Mask Filter / Combiner

3-1/8" Inputs , Combined 3-1/8" 50 Ohm output, 8 Pole Mask filters
Full service Mask Compliant

DIE - QN19344044

C. Mask Filter and Combiner TOTAL: [ $40,520.84

D. Electrical

No.

Product # Qty Net Unit Price Ext. Price

16

7401278000 1 $1,893.60 $1,893.60

PARALLEL SURGE SUPPRESSOR, FOR 3PH WYE OR DELTA.
Parallel surge protection device combining spark gap type 1 lighting protection and pluggable MOV type 2 transient protection in a NEMA
4X polycarbonate enclosure for 115V-200V, 120V-208V, 120V-240V, 240V-277V & 380V-415V 3 phase Wye or Delta applications with

common neutral & ground or Separate neutral & ground.
D. Electrical TOTAL: [ $1,893.60

TOTAL: $272,325.52 |

GatesAir
Page 5 of 6
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Quote Number: Q-93179
www.gatesair.com

This Quote, and any Order resulting from this Quote, is subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale for GATESAIR which can
be located at http://iwww.gatesair.com/company/legal-compliance/terms-conditions, which are incorporated herein by reference. The
Standard Terms and Conditions for GATESAIR shall apply to the exclusion of any other terms and conditions except where expressly
agreed in writing and signed by GATESAIR. For a hard copy of the terms and conditions, please call U.S. (513) 459-3502 or fax your

request to (513) 459-3796, Attn.: Legal Dept., or email your request to GAContracts@gatesair.com.

As a part of its marketing efforts, GatesAir may publish general information about this order including customer name, solutions
acquired, application for which the solutions are intended, and deal value. GatesAir will not publicize specific prices or other specific

Confidential Information.

____ldo not authorize GatesAir to publicize this order.

Total Quote Price (Optional Items Not Included)

GatesAir Approval:

Bn'aﬁszew zyk , Global Sales

Customer Approval: /76:,/ C

v
Title: Ol 18  Ergsiesr
)
Date: ot SR E 2o 2
Purchase Order #: (2. G 4 &

Return signed quote to orders@gatesair.com or brian.szewczyk@gatesair.com

GatesAir

$272,325.52

Page 6 of 6



Enclosure 3

Dielectric Purchase Order and Invoices
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Quote Document

22 Tower Road

Raymond, ME 04071
Tel: +1 207.655.8100
Fax: +12.7.655.8173

wWWww drelnClrx

Bill to: Ship to: . 210064CMZ-1
VALVISTARVPARKLLC  TBD
PO BOX 627 6/2/2021
CADILLAC, M1 49601 ZUBA
USD
__|FOB Raymond ME PPA

ooNT

Terms and Conditions of Sales for Broadcast or Engineering Services (Rev C. 1 January 2016)

FOR W16DN AND W27DU TRAVERSE CITY, M PAYMENT TERMS 50% DUE WITH ORDER, BALANCE NET 30 DAYS. SHIPMENT 60-75 DAYS

ARO.
Line __{tem De L Qty| Unit] NetPrice |  Extended Price
ANTENNA - TUL-CS-4112M-1 ELLIPTICALLY
POLARIZED PANEL ANTENNA FOR CH 16 & 27.
DESIGNED PER C-71717-1. INPUT 1-5/8" EIA.
INCLUDES FACTORY ASSEMBLY TO SUPPORT
1 11000000077 |SPLINE. 1| EA $44,160.00 $44,160.00
CUSTOM ANTENNA MOUNTING BRACKETS FROM
SUPPORT SPLINE TO TOWER. CUSTOMER MUST
PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED TOWER
2 11000000077 |DETAIL/DRAWINGS WITHIN 10 DAYS OF ORDER 1| EA $6,698.00 $6,698.00
T TRAN LINE - IBLE 1-5/8" FOAM
3 DIELECTRIC - 450 FT. 1| EA
4 11000005560 |FLEX FOAM 1-5/8 ANDREW AVA7-50 450 FT $9.51 $4,280.18)
CONN 1-5/8 EIA AL7E156-PS FOR 1-50 ANDREW
5 11000006299 |AVA7-50 FLEX FOAM 1| EA $505.96 $505.96
6 300003558 |FACTORY ATTACH 1-50 FOAM AVA7-50 1| EA $35.98 $35.98
CONN 1-5/8 EIA AL7E158-PS FOR 1-50 ANDREW
7 11000008299 |AVA7-50 FLEX FOAM 1| EA $505.96 $505.96
8 RO06A35401 - 1| EA $47.60 $47.60
] 11000002344 |FLEXLINE 1-5/8 HOISTING GRIP 24312A 3 | EA $30.39 7
10 11000002346 |FLEX 1-5/8 BTFLY HNGR 10PK 42396A-2 9 | EA $155.83
1 11000002444 |FLEXLINE RMA4 316704 10PK 18| EA $23. 02 $414.
12 11000002447 |FLEXLINE ANGLE ADPTR 10PK - 31768A 9 | EA $71 741 ;
13 11000002449 _|FLEXLINE HRDW KIT 31769-1 /8 X 1* 10PK 1| EA $10.23| $10.2
14 11000002345 |FLEXLINE 1-6/8WALL/ROOF FEEDTHRU SCE-158 1| EA $78.98 7
15 11000002343 |FLEXLINE 1-5/8 GROUNDING KIT 241088-4 3 | EA : $02.77
16 11000002385 |FLEXLINE WEATHERPROOF KIT - 221213 1| EA $22.88 :
VSWR SYSTEM SWEEP AFTER INSTALLATION.
17 | FIELD SERVICE |INCLUDES ONE TECHNICIAN FOR ONE DAY ON SITE.| 1 | EA $5,500.00 $5,500.00
TOTAL PRICE $63,245.53



Bill to: Ship to:
VAL VISTARVPARKLLC ~ TBD

PO BOX 627

CADILLAC, M 49801

Acceptance of Quotation

By execution below, or by sending a Purchase Order g this proposal, the igr pts this prop ‘mwmﬂammmﬁlm

subject to the Terms and Conditions of Sale for and Engineering Servi ched hereto and/or P by refe herein, and Diel WCto
d with the p and of (his equi| Yonr P of this proposal is conditioned upon your acceptance of the Dielectric LLC terms and your

qmmwmmmwmmtym‘unmmucm;muc&mumwmmmwww«mwm

you shall not be construed as 8 waiver by Dielectric LLC of the Dielectric LLC Terms or an p of any such provish Any conflicting or additional terms or conditions

sel forth in a Purchase Order or other

document from you are not binding upon Dielectric LLC, and Dielectric LLC hereby expressly objects thereto. if for any reason this proposal is not by Diek Le

any condition o an accepled order is removed. ONLY SUCH PORTION OF THE DOWN PAYMENT THAT HAS NOT BEEN COMMITTED OR SPENT WILL BE REFUNDED.

———_— \/Au f /&J RV Preg e Quentaes BeeAdoasrid)

Signature:

Printed Name: ngpm,.xe, o. oD ovnge

Tite: C €= C{&@[J'L’"’G‘D\

Date: 2.2. 3uss o221

RequestedDate: _(», S & 25 2|

This requested ship date is subject to review by Dielectric. If Dieleciric cannot meet the requested ship date, you will be contacted to work out

a manually acceptable shipment date. Dielectric requires that the customer take ownership of the product no later than 14 calendar days after
the agreed-upon ship date.




Enclosure 4

Email Exchange with Northern Tower Regarding an Installation Update



No -we just received the soil report. | think John sent off all the info this week for the Structural.

Jeannie Gordon
Northern Tower Erection Co

(231) 620-6048

On Dec 17, 2021, at 12:18 PM, Larry ODonnell <LarryODonnell@9and10news.com> wrote:

Thanks Jeannie, I'll pass it to my boss. Any word on the results yet?

Larry

Larry ODonnell
Chief Engineer
231.775.3478 Ext. 3157



Enclosure 5

Email/Communication from Transmitter Manufacturer Regarding Delays
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Val Vista RV Park, LLC
One Broadcast Way
Cadillac, MI 49601

Dear Larry

Brian J Szewczyk

5300 Kings Island Dr

Mason, OH USA 45040
513.459.3400
Brian.Szewczyk@gatesair.com
gatesair.com

December 29, 2021

Thank you for the time on the phone this afternoon. GatesAir is being impacted as like many businesses by the global
supply chain issues resulting in significant delays in obtaining parts and raw materials needed to manufacture our
products. The result of these ongoing issues is that the lead time for our manufactured products has significantly
increased. GatesAir is hopeful that the New Year bring a normalization to these issues and a return to more normal lead

times.

Regards,

Regional Sales Manager



Enclosure 6

Email/Letter from Weather Department Regarding Typical Winter Weather



12/28/2021
Attn: FCC
To Whom it may concern:

Northern Michigan’s weather varies greatly as we have a large viewing area. In the Cadillac area, Average highs are the mid-
20s with lows in the mid to low teens for January and February with a warm-up in March. It’s not uncommon to get several
days of below zero lows and not being a record. Snow can really add up in Cadillac with typically dealing with more than 3
feet of snow between January and the end of March.

Sault Ste. Marie has a colder and snowier climate for January, February, and March. Normal highs are in the low to mid-20s
with more than 70” of snow. The overall feel in the Sault is a cold one. Overnight lows are more apt to drop below 0 degrees
here than most anywhere else in Northern Michigan. This means once the roads get snow covered it can take a while to
clear them.

Sincerely,

Tom O’Hare

Chief Meteorologist
WWTV-WWUP

Heritage Broadcasting



Enclosure 7

Call Records of Calls with Manufacturers and Tower Crews
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Attachment B

Structural Analysis



CEDAR RUN RD

NORTHERN TOWER

TOWER INFORMATION:

TOWER MAPPING: NTEC 'DATED: W82010
TOWER HEIGHTITYPE: 57207 GUYED TOWER
TOWER LOCATION:

LAT.: 44° 45'37.62
LONG.: -85° 40 58.58°
STREET ADDRESS: 5258 CEDAR RUN ROAD
CITY, STATE ZIP: TRAVERSE CIT'Y, MI 49634
COUNTY: GRAND TRAVERSE
REFERENCED ANALYSIS:GPDPROJ # 2022701 .68
AMALYSS DATE: 1242022

e s B
Tz e

G010 EAST TRAVERSE HIGHWAY
TRAVERSE CITY, Ml 48684
(231) 947-8048

ENGINEER CONTACT:
GPD GROUP, PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
520 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 2531
AKRON, OH #4311
(330) 572-2100
FOR QUESTIONS PLEASE EMAIL:
GPOMODS@GPDGROUP.COM

PROJECT CONTACTS: SHEET INDEX:
CLIENT CONTACT: T-0n: TITLE SHEET
JOHN GORDON WI-01: MODIFICAT IONINSPECTION CHECKLIST

N-01: PROJECT NOTES

N-02: ADDITIONAL PROJECT NOTES

5-01: TOWER ELEVATION & MODIFICATION SCHEDULE

5-02 MODIFICATION DETALS

5-03 ADDITIONAL DETAILS

S-04; GUY WIRE SCHEDULE & GUY ANCHOR PLAN

F-01; FOUNDATION DETALS & SITE PLAN

F02: GUY ANCHOR FOUNDATION DETAILS

F.03: FENCING DETAILS

QUALIFIED ENGINEERING SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE
FROM GPDTO ASSIST CONTRACTORS INCLASS v
RIGGING PLAN REVIEWS. FOR REQUESTING QUALIFIED
ENGINEERING SERVICES PLEASE CONTACT GPD AT
GPOM 0D SEEPDEROUR COM.

ICODE COMPLIANCE:
GOWVERMING CODES:  TIA-222-G & 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE
WIND SPEEDS: 115 MPH 3 SECOND GUST (ULTIMATE) m
89 MPH 3 SECOND GUST (NOMINAL) :
50 MPH 3 SECOND GUST (W1 ICE) M
ICE THICKNESS: 2 :
STRUCTURE CLASS: Il £
EXPOSURE CATEGORY: G |
TOPO CATEGORY: 1 Bl
o2
252l &
Um 1z
o W i
w
£l
O mm




MODIFICATION INSPECTION NOTES

GEMNERAL

e [ eemem ¢ s ownm s wos weo o e o e
CONSTRICTION REP ORTS AND ADDMONAL PERTINENT DOCLUMENTATION PROWIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

W CHECHLEST DRAWING:

THE CHECHLIET 2ERVES AS & DUIDELNE FCR THE REQUIRED COCMETRUCTION DOCUMEN TS AND INSFPE CTIONS
FOR THIE MODFT ATION

EOR AFFROVED 5HOF DRAWRNGS

PRIOR TOFABRICATION, THE COMTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DETAILE O ASSE MEL ¥ DRAWINGS ANDWOR SHIOP
DRAWNGS TO THIEEOR FOR APPROVAL

FRERICATION IMSFECTICON

ALETTER FROM THE FABRICATCOR STATHG THAT ALL FABRICATICN (LE DRILLIMG, CUTTING, WELDHNG,
EHILAFIMG MILLING, GALVE MING, TG HAS BN DOMIL AC CORDING TO INDUSTR'Y STAMDARDS AND ALL
AFFLICARLE BN SR ETM STANDRRDS

FASRICATOR CERTIFED WELD IMSFEC TION

& O SHALL INSFECT A& LL FAE RICA TICHN WELDS IN ADSORDHANCE WITH AWWS D11 AND & REPORT CETALING
THIl RESLL TS SHALL IIE PROMOED TO THIE M INEPE CTOR FOR INCLLISION N THE MIREPORT

MATER AL TEST REFORTS (M TH)

MATERIAL TESTREPORTS SHALL BE PROMIDED FOR ALL MATERIAL USED: MTR SSHALL BE PROMIDED TOTHE
MIINSPECTOR FOR NCLUSION M THE M FEIPCRT,

FARR ICATOR HOE MSPRCTICH REFCRT

CRITICA L 5HOP WE LDE THAT REGUIRE ADGITIONAL TESTING ARE NOTED WITHIN THE MODFICATION
DORAWMGE & CERTIFIED MOT INEPECTOR SHALL PERFORM HOMDESTRUC TIVE EXAMMNATION ON ALL PR, CF,
ANDFLLUET WILDS =548 IN AZCORDANCE WITH AWSD LT AND A REPOR T DETALING THI FISLLTS SHALL B
FROMVICED TOTHE M INSPECTOR FOR INGLL SI0N IN THE M FEPORT.

HOE OF MONCOPOLEBASE PFLATE

A MO OF THIE POUE TO IASE PLATIE CONNIEC TION IS RIECLIRED AND A WRITTEN FIEF ORT SHALL BEPROVDED
TOTHEMIINSFEC TOR FOR NCLUSION M THE M FER ORT.

PAGHING BLIPS

PRE-POUR REBAR NEPECTIONS

PACHIN G HPPIN GILIG T FOR ALL MA TI AL LUSED CLIRING CONSTRLC TION OF THIE MODIFCATICH SHaLLBE
FROMVIDE O

A U PARTY WISUAL ORSERVATICN F THE G0 AVATICN AMD R RS SHAL L B FIR PORME O BEFORE FLAGING THIE
COMCRETE. A WRITTEM REPCR T SHALL BE PROMIDED T3 THE M |MSPEC TOR FOR INCLUSICN IN THEM REPCRT.

POETAMNSTALLED REBAR ANDIOR DOWEL INSFECTICONS

FHOTOGRAPHIC DOCLMENTATICN OF DRLL HOLE 5305 AND DEFTHS SHALL B RECORIND BEFORE SETTHG THE
POET IMSTALLED FEBAR AMD DOAWELS WTH EPCHGROUT.

COMCRETE GOMP. STREM GTH & SLLINP TEST

THEQOMCR ETE MIX DESGH, SLLINF TEST, AND QOMPFRISS VI 5 TR EMNGTH TESTS SHALL BE FROVIOED A5 PART OF
THEMI REFOAT.

EARTHWOR K LIFT & DEMSITY FEPORT

REFIRT DETAILMNG 0L COMPACTION TEST RESULTE TS BE IMCLUDED M THE MI FEFCAT,

MICROPLESAND ROCK, ANCHORS SHALL BE |MEPEC TED BY A ¥ PARTY. NEPECTION SHALL VERIFY AMCHOR SIZE,

Ll WICROFILIROCH ANCHOR STHEL GRADE, AMD HCLEDEFTHS FHOTOGERAFHC DOCLIMENT ATION OF ALL MEASLIFEMENTS ALOMNG WTH THE
PULL TEST RESULTS SHALL BEINCLUDED N THEM REPOHT.

. HELIGAL AHCHOR HIELIGAL [MSTALL ER SHALL LSBT FINAL SEALID HELICALS CESIGH, TORQUE LOGS, AMD FINAL LOAD THST
RESLLTS T BE HCLLUCED W THE MOD FICATION INSFECTION REFORT.
PX3ST INATALLED AGHOR ROD VERIFIC ATION SHALL BE PERFORMED AMD SHALL INCLUCE PHETC VERFFICATION OF

M FOST-NSTALLED ANCHOR ROD VER FICATION HOLEQEFTH, ML ECLEANCU T AMD R O G EMNG, AND EPQIY LA MILING. FEFORT SHALL MIFROVOED TO THEM
INSPECTOR FOR M CLUSCH IN THE M REPOAT.

A 0 BARTYFIELD & ERTFIED WE LD INSPECTION A OV SHALL DOMDUICT AVISUAL IMS PICTICN OF ALL FIELD WELDSIN ACOORDMNCE WTH AWSD 1L 1L CRTICAL

WAL O5 THAT R ECUREACOITIONAL TESTNGARENCOTED |N THIE MODFICATION DRAWHGR

CH-STE COLD GALVAN | NG WVERIFCATION

THE GEMERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEM AMD PH OT OORAPHIC DOCUMENTATION T THE M
INSFIC TOR VIR FYIMG THAT ANY OM-STE QOLD GAL WANIIMNG WRS AFFLIED FER MANLIFACTURER
SFIOACATICNS

0301 AS WELL AS ANY INSPECTION DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY 3D PARTY NSPECTORS. THE Ml 15 TO ENSLRE THE
IMETALLATICH WAS COMETRUCTED IN ACCORDAMCE YWITH THE MODIFCATION DRAWINGE 1M ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICAILE IMDLS TRY STANDAR DS ANDAS DIDSGNID I THIE ENGIMIER OF RIEC ORDH  EOR)

2. NODOCUMINT, OO0 R POLICY CAN ANTIC PA Tl VIR SITUATION THA TMA'Y ARSIL ACCORDINGLY, THIS CHECKUST
] zﬂmu.ﬁu TOEERE A3 A SOURCE OF GUIDING PRMCIPLES 1N ESTABLEHNG (LIDELMES FOR MOOFICATICN
NG

3. THE M IS TO CONMARM INSTALLATICN COMNFIGURATION AMD WORFMANSHIP OPLY AND I8 NOT A REVIEW OF THE
MOOFCATION DESIGN ITSELF, AND THE MIINSPECTCR DOES NOT TASE OWNIRSHP OF THIE MCDIFCATION DS G
THE M INBPECTOR SHALL INBFECT AND MOTE CONFORMANCEMOMCOMNFORMANCE AND FROVIDE TO THE
TOANE ST C LIRS CANITR AND EOR FCR VAL LBTION

4, TOENSURE THAT Trll FEIQUIFIMENTS OF THIEl MCDIFCATION INSPECTICN ARSL MIT, IT 16 WTAL THAT THIl GENERAL
CONMTRACTCR (53] AND THE Ml NSPECTOR BEGIN COMMUMCATNG AND CODRONATING AS 500N A5 A PD OR
PAYMENT B RECEIVED IT 15 ENPECTED THAT EACH PARTY WILL BE PROACTIVE IN REACHING CUT TO THE OTHER
PARTY. COMTACT LESTED ON THE TITLE SHEET SHALL BE CONTAC TEDHF SPECIAG NSPEC TOR CONTAC T INFORMATION
15 MO FN O

FAILING INSPECTION CORRECTIONS

i F THE MODIACATION INSTALLATON WOULD FAL THE MOOFICATION INSPECTION (FALED MODFICATICN
INGFECTIONT), THI GO S ALL. WORK, WATH M INSPIIC TOR TOC OORDHNATI A REMIDS TION PLAN N ONILOF TWO WaYS

+« CORRECT FAILNG ISBUES TO COMPLY WTH THE SPECFICATIONS CONTANED N THE ORIGIMAL
MODIFIC ATION DR AWNGS BND COORDINATE & SUPPLE MENT MODHRCATICH INSPE CTIOM.

& CH, WTH TCWER CAWHER'S APPROVAL, THE GG MAY WORK WITH THE ENGINEER OF REC ORD TO RE -ANALYIE
Tl MOCHFC ATION N FORCITMIEN T U SING THI AS UL T COMD MO,

SERVICE LEVEL COMMITMENT

1 THE FOLLOAWNG RECCOMMINDATIONS AMD SUGGISTONS ARE OFFEFSID TO ENHANCE THE IFRCIEMGY AND
EFFECTIVENESS OF DELINVERING AN MIREPCRT:

» THE GCSHALL PFROVIDE & MIMIMUM CF & BUSINESS DAYS NOTICE, FREFERAELY 4, TO THE M INSFECTCR
A5 TS WHEN THE SITE WLL BE READYFOR THE M1 TO BE CONDUCTEDL

® Trill GO AND MIING PECTOR COORDIMATIE GLOGIL ¥ THROLIGH QLT THIl ENTRE PROIECT,

» WHEM POSSIELE, IT I8 PREFERRED TO HAVE THE GO AND Mi INSPFECTOR ON-SITE SIMUL TANEOLUELY FOR
ANY QU WIREL TENSICNING OF RE-TENSONING CPERATONS

» WHEMPCESELE, T I8 PREFERRED TO HAVE THE GC AND M INSFECTOR ONETE DURING THE M TO HAVE
ANY MHCR DEFIGENCES CORRECTED DURING THE INMAL M. THEREFCRE, THE G0 MAY CHODEE TO
COORDINATE THIE M) CARIFLLLY TO ENSURE ALL CONSTRUCTION FACILTIES AFSl A T THIDR DN OSal WHIEN
THE Ml INSF ECTCR IS5 0N BITE.

# IT MAY B BNEFICAL TO NSTALL ALL TOMIR MOOFICATIONS PRICH TO COMDUCTING THE FOUNDATION
INEFECTIONS TO ALLOW THE FOUNDATION AND MODIFICATION INSFECTION(S) TO COWMENCE WTH CHNE
STENVET,

REQUIRED PHOTDS

TENSON TWIST & FLLIME DELVERARLE 5§

THE GEMERAL SONTRACTOR SHALL PROMOE WRITTEN AMD PH OT GORAPHIC DOCUMENTATION T3 THE M
IHSPIG TOHR VIR IF MG THIE TOMTR TWIST AMD PLLIMIE COMOITION A5 WILL AS THEWIFE TEMSICHS (A5
REQURELL REFORT SHALL INCLUD EFRE-TENSICH, PLUMBA TWIST RESLLTS, POST-TENSION REPORT, FOST
FLUNE AMD TWIET REFORT, AMD PHOTOS OF THE TEM SI0N SALGES FOR ALL QU WIFES.

O ASBULT DRAWINGE

THE GEMERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT & LEGBLE COFY OF THE ORIGINAL DE 56N DRAWIMGS EITHER STATIMG
“METALLED A% DESGMED" OR MOTH O ANY CHAMIES THAT WERE REQUIRE D AMD APPROVED BY THE ENJIMEER OF
RECORD, DORRF| FORMS AFFROVING ALL CHANGIDS SHALL B SLBSATTED

BOLT PRE-TEMSICH VERFICATICN

COMSTRUGTION COMPUANCELETTER

TURH-CHF-THE MUT METHOD |6 THE CEFALLT METHOO FOR PRE-TEN SOMMG BOL TS, MATCHIMRKN GE SHALL B
FRESENT OM EACH FASTENER FOR INSPECTION FURFOSES AND SHALL BE AFFLIED IN ACCORD ANCE WITH THE
REQUREMENTS OF THE R CEC SPECFICATION. ALTEFMATIVE PRE-TEMSOMMIME THODSAREMOT ALL OWED
WTHOLT FRICR EOR QONSENT

A LETTER FROM THE GENERAL COMTRACTCR STATING THAT TH EWORKMAN SHIF WAS FIRF ORMED 1N
ACCHOR DWHC ENW TH IMCRISTRY ST ARNDIARLES AND THESE MODIFIC ATIOHN DRA WRGS, INCGLUD MG LETIHNG AT OHAL
PARTIES TO THE MIDFICATION PROCESS.

POSTAMSTALLED ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE TESTED BY A PLLL TEST NEPECTOR AND & REFORT SHALL BE

s FOST-HETALLED ANGHGR RGO FLULL TRSTS PROVIDED MOICATNG TESTMGRESULTS
FHOTGGRAFTE SFALL BE EEMITTEL TO TFE MTHEFEG ToR FrioTis SPLL DO CINENT AL Friass oF TH
x PHOTOGRARNS COMSTRUGTICH, THE FHOTOS SHA LL B CRGANEED 1N A MANMER THA T EASILY DENTIFIES THE EXAGTLOCATION
OF THEPHATE.
e, FOUNDATION SEALER FHOTOGRAFHIC DOCLIMENTATION OF THE FOUNDATICN SEAL NG SHALL BE NCLUDED N THE MIFEF GRT
THEMI NSPECTOR SHALL ¥ ERIFY THE METALLATION AMD TIGHTHESS OF 10% OF ALL MOM PRE-TENSIONED BOLTS
" LT HELE IETALLA TIGH NERAGATICH Fepar | IMETALLED A% PART O THE MODIFISATICN. THE M NSPECTCR SHALL L OSSEN THE FIT AMD VERIFY THEBELT

HIOLE S ZE AND QONOTTCN, THIE MR EFCR T SHA LL QONTAN THE QOMPLETED BCL T INSTALL ATION VERIFIC ATION
REFCRT, IMCLLOING: THIE S LFFPORTING FHOT 0GR AFHS,

Wi |HEFEC TOR REDLUME OR RECORD DRAMWIMGE)

THEM MSFECTOR SHALL CESER VIl AND FEFORT ANY DVSCREF ANCES BETWIEEN THE QONTRAC TOR S R EDLINE

DRAWIMGAND THE AC TU AL COMPLETED IMSTALL ATIOMN.

“THE Wi CHECKLIST S-ALL BE RE ' EWED PRi O TO THE 5TART OF COMSTRUCTION. ALL PARTIES TO THE MODIRCATION 3 HALL UNDEFGETAND ALL RECIIREMEN 3 AND R PECTIOMTIOCLNENTATION THAT B
APPLICARLE TO THE SCOPE OF WORK THE'F ARE FERFORMING, ERIRORS (N THE M1 CHECHLENT SHALL B BR:CLGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE TOWERS TRLCTURE Chhill R AKND ECR /A5 S00N A5 PO SSALE

i1 BETWEEN THE GC AND THE Ml INSPECTOR THE FOLLOWING PHOTCGRAPHE, AT A MNMUM, ARE TO BE TAKEN AND
INCLLDHED N THE MIREPORT

+ PRESCONS TRUCTION GEMI FAL ST COMDITION
» PHOTOSRARHS OURING THE FE INFORC EMENT MODIFICATION CCHETRUCTIONEREC TION AND NESPECTION
= RAWMATERALS
e PHOTOS OF AL CRITIC AL DETALS
o FOLUMDATION MODIRC ATIONS
= WILD PREPARATION
wa ECLT IS TR LL BTN
= FIMAL INSTALLED COMITION
= SURFACE OO&TINGREPAR
& POET CONETRUG TICN PHOTCGRAPHE
ws FIMAL INFIELD COMIHTION
= ANY CTHER PHOTICS DEE MED RELE WANT TO SHOW COMPLE TE DETAILS OF THE MODIFICATIONS.

2. PHOTOS OF ELEVATED MODIFICA TWON S TAKEN ONLY FROM THE GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED INADECQUATE .
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INETALLATION OF THE PROPOEED LOAINNG B BY OTHERS AND I8 BEYCHD THE BCOPE OF THESE DRAWN G5,

ALL CONTRACTORS AND LOWER TIER CONTRACTORS MUS T ACHMNCAWLEDCE M \WRITING TO TCAWER CAWMER
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%ﬂ.—. B BHOWN SHALL BE INSTALLEDH ON ALL THREE (1) TOWER LEGSFACES UNLESS NOTED

A “ﬂﬁh—-ﬁﬁ%-‘}. BEREQURED AL GOVERNMENTAL REGLULATORY DETE AMMATIONS AND
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DO HOT SCALE DR AWMGE
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B .m-wa%iosé WATHOLIT & PRIFARFICATION MAPPING IS DONEL AT THl REK OF THI GG ANDICH
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REMED'WING THE INSTALLATICH WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GC.

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES
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gl o) AR e i
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ﬁm’:ﬁu mﬂ.ﬁ FELD ﬁnﬂ_ﬂmm_uncﬂ MEMEERS, FIELD DRILLED HOLES ”._l.l_-_z._.mu_ﬂum
o e SR A B B
1 ALLSTRUCTURAL STEEL BHALL CONFORM TO THE LISTED REQUIREMENTS LLH.O. N THESEDR MM GE

HOHORCL IS
.ﬁmﬁgﬁhﬁsﬁi Z4TH AOTIGRADE 08 (R 1)

.\m._u_zwm.mu_ﬂﬁ.—ugia EHT-Xx

oL, T AMEREAIeT
EERamae R

ALL TOWMER TYPES:

wﬁmw ..zm..mw = EEE Sl_n_ z&
‘@.mm@; ;wmmm

L ﬁﬂ_mmmw
B, Ll S -
4 B, BOUT ASSRURS o STRCTYAN. VR MEPIRSIUTER N 05 IS Mo Locton
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WITH, OR PROTRLUDES BE YOMD, THE FACE OF THE NUT AFTER TIGHTENNGIS COMPLETE.

a E—.—mﬂ%&# STHEL SHOP CRAMNGS SHALL B PROWVOID TO ENGIMIER FOR AFPROVAL PRICR TO

& LUMLESS MOTED OTHERWISE ALL MEW MEMEERS SHALL MANTAN THE EXNSTMG MEMEER WORK LINES AND
HOT INTRCDWCE ECCENTRICTIES INTC THE STRUCTURE
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FOUNDATION NOTES
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BUCH AS VBRATING WILL FREVENT HONE YOOME B CF WoIDs.

B AL MEW CONCRETE SHALL BE AR ENTRAMED M ACOORDANCE WITH AC 34 FECUIREMENTS
FOLLOAWNG EXPCEURE CLARS UMO, MR EMTRAMED COMCRETE SHALL BE TESTED IM

%ﬁ!nﬂ_ ASTM CAT3 AND SHALL BE WITHIM -15% AND +2% OF THE
CONCRETE SHALL DE WELDR A MINIMUM C OMPR ESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4500 PSI M 3 DAYE.

" AL FOLINDATICHE SHALL REST ON AWD AGANST FIFM UNDISTUREED 0L FREE FROM WATER,
ORGANC MATTER, AND FORM WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPACT SUBICRADE AS RECQLIRED.

_u

4

n.n.uz._-m.{u._.ﬁﬂEmﬂ*ﬂ;ﬂﬂ.mmﬁﬂNEE;Q‘WAEFD_gm.{wIE._IE12
THE INSTALLATION OF THE HEWCONCRETE.

a

RENFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED AMD COMFORM TO THE FECLIREMEMTE OF ASTM ASTE

e g B S
' (A SCEAETE SO, o8 PBNEAGUIBI B0 0 RS LGRS, STy

RENFORCEMENT. ALL REINFORCOMG SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED UMLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
1 Br_zﬁ—-)jﬂz_mwsmug & O OTE CHMIC AL REPORT BY MANNIE SMTH SROUP (PROECT &

i ek S

.f gﬂ%ﬂﬁ smw@ﬂi\.—.u& WL W R ACE

n. ﬂﬁhvﬂ;ﬂmﬂlﬁﬂmﬁgﬂmﬂﬂ
11 BACKHFILL SHALL BE CLEAN, FREE OF DEEBRIS, AMD ORGAMC FREE COMTRACTOR SHALL UTILEE
it B AL T o P R iR
! e ol o
PRECTOR MAXIMUM OFY DENSITY FEA ASTM Doga

13 CARE SHALL BE TAHEN DURNG INGTALLATION OF DOWMELS S0 THAT ERIESTHG R EINFOR NG
ar %ﬁxgﬂﬁ ARE HOT DAMAGED CONTACT EMGHEER IMMEDATELY IF ENSTING

R T TR

18 %%H#F@hﬁﬂﬁﬁs nﬂaﬂ_d__ﬂagﬂ..v_..-mnmm Ek_m_.mm_ruw ‘m
B R T BT
%ﬁuﬁ_ﬂmﬁmﬂﬁ_ﬂm CESGHN DRMWNGE AND 13 THE RESPONSBLITY OF THE

7 T ETH; I TIES PR
IR W R Vi P B, e R
FIC AT [« 1] ED
UTILTIES IN COMCRETE.
id EQUPMENT PAD, SHELTER, AMDO ICE BRIDGE SUFPORT 5 THE FESPOMSEILTY OF THE
COMTRACTOR TO COMMESICN. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE GREAT CARE AMD ALL NECESSMY
PROWIEICHS WHEN SHCRING 15 REQUIRED.

18 AL FOUNDATION LIPGRADES FECLIFE & PRETEST ON THE EMETING GROUMOING SYSTEM. IF THE

mgmzﬂ_ﬂ._ﬂgwmﬂ‘ﬁﬁ A CAL TS THE TOWER OWNER B REGURED BEFORE
™ QRTINS RESRIATAMRSTET e oo or mereamo
A HLTI HT-HY 200 EPCXY (GG & ESR-31487)

N TR M TG A A0 THEM MM 05h0 8T VLS
2. i BSR4 AT TR 63 18 LIS, T FLLoWND I

}ci@n:ﬂ.ﬁo.mmﬁa WOND STRIDS S (RASED ON HAMMIR [F LUNGE

GENERAL FENCING NOTES

1 NETALLFENCING FER ASTM F-307, AND SWWING GATES PER ASTM F-800

I GATE POET, CORMER, TERMINAL CR PLLL POST SHALL BE 3-TA%0 8 CHEDULE 40 FOR GATE WIDTHS
WP THRCUGH B FEET FOR DOURLE SWNG GATE PER ASTMFOE, (S20 LARGER POSTS
ACCORDINGLY FOR GATE WIOTHE WIDER THAN 8 FEET PER ASTMF1083)
UNEPOST: 2-39 @ SCHEDULE 40 PP PR ASTMT1 081
CRATHE FRAMIE 1-W350 S CHIEDLILE 40 PP PR ASTM-F 1003

3

Fl

6. TOPRMLABRACE RNL: % WWr@SCHEDULE 40 FIPE PER ASTM-F1081

8. FABRIC: 3GA. CCRE WIRE SZE T MESH, CONFORMNG TO ASTM-ATEZ CLASS 1.
.__

L TIEWHE MMMUIM 11 G GALVANIZED STEEL INSTALL & SIMNGLE WRAP TE WIRE ATPCETE AND RALE
AT MAX, 20 INTERVAL S INSTALL HOG FINGEON TH NSION WIR I AT 207 INTIRVALS,

B, TEMSCH WRE 7 GA GALVANIZIDH STIEL.

9 BARBD WIRE 3 STRAMDS OF DOUILE STRANDED 134173 GALIGE TWOSTID WRE 4 PT. AR ES SPACED
Of APF RCIIMATEL Y ¥ CEMTERS.

W, GATE LATCH 130 QU0 PLUMCER ROD W MU SHRCOM TYFE CATCH.

0, LOCAL ORDINANCE FOR B D WiRll P IFAT SHALL GOVILRN INSTALLATION

. TOTAL HIEGHT CF FEMCIE & 80% & 107 ARSI WARSE Wil HTICAL = 7 AL

T, ALL WORK § HALL CONFORM YATH THIER ROJMC T SPICIFIC ATDNS,

. WERTICAL POSTS SHALL B BOMDED TOTHE BING AT BACH CORMIER AMDH AT EACH GATE POST, A5 &
MHMHMIM OHE WERTICAL POST SHALL BE BOMOED TO THE GROUND RING IM EVERY W0 FOOT
HTRAGHTRUN OF FEMCE, A5 REQURED

. HOREONTAL POLES SHALL BE BONDED TO EACH CTHER.

. BOMD EACH HORIZONTAL POLEBRACE TO EACH OTHER AND T EACH VERTICAL PCET THAT B
BONDIED TO Tl 1D T RIOR GROUIND FING

T, COMTRACTOR SHALL COMSTRUCT FENCE SO THAT THIEFE WAL B 047 MMMUM CULARSNCE
BETWEEN BAREEDVWIRE AMND THE LOWEST OUY WIRE.

GROUNDING SYMBOLS

@ GROUND RCO - JH% » 1P COPPER CLAD. TOP OF GROUND ROD SHALL BE NOLESS THAT
4 MELOW GRADE

[ ] CADHWILD (EXOTHIERMC)
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MOTE: ANTEN MAS AND MOUNT 5 ARE M
THE MG OF ED REGIDNOF THE TOWER.
WERIFY FORINTERFEREMCES FRIDR TO
R DERMG MATERIALE, FOR FLULL
ANTEMMA, C OMF GURATICHN SEE
ASSOCATED PAEE NG ANALYEIE

Fr
| SEE SHEET 8.4) N
e
e
TOWER ELEVATION Ll
WTE

MODIFICATION SCHEDULE
MEVEER FEFEFENCE GPD GROUP
TYPE REIARH | DOTHOMEMR | N MR | ) eesT o Fovlanivesl Cruporaiva
O e e, e
VIEFS VI EFS —rro
s o = N I B I -
e — S M 4 P LS ATIE AL I MOSTING LY
. i3) ¥I"EHE 3 ¥TEHS WARES TOTHENEW BNCHOR LOC ATICH,
Y WS 0 E=0% (LT.=%) SHEET S04 |FETEMSICH THE EXETING GUNY WIRES TO
; ] FI VT EMS THE LISTED PERCENTACE OF THE ULTIMATE
e 0.0 (7.=%) [BREAXING STRENGTH AMD INSTALL B
. ) VI EFE @) WTEFE TEMSION TAGE RORTHERN TOWER
L] LT T
ROHN 1. B180A OETW P FD
b RN A
DRCONALE el i (P W) SHEETS 5024 [IMSTALL NEWBOLT-OM D GONAL BRACING T
. TR 1 i, LT T THE EXETING TOWER. [ LT
e TOIT T RN 1, BcH1GA,
PLUME A+D THIl ST G TOWER SHALL B FLLIME AND
sl VARES SHEET 544  |ALL WARES TEMSICHED IN ACCORDANCE
\WATH THESE FLANS.
AODTICHAL INETALL ADDITICNAL CONCRETE 0 THE
PEUNDATION GRAOE CENGRETE PAD CONCRIETE BHEET R [sTineG T ASE FOLNDATION
G AHCHOR JR— COMCRETE | SHEETSE F-0Z4 [INGTALL MEWGUY ANCHOR BLCCKE I NEW
FELINDATION BLCCHS Fam LocATICHS
NOTEE

ALL MATE FAL REMCVED FROM THE TOWER SHALL BE DESPOSED OF BY THE OONTRACTOR OFF SITE.

OAMACGE OF COFROGION.

MTIONS AND MAY ME EDH ADDITICOMAL

i,
3 EOSTING WIFEDS SHALL Bl INGP ECTIED AND OMLY FEUSED F FOUND TO Bl FRIEE OF Ay
A AMY BEUBETITUTICH OF PARTS SPEQFED IM THS DESION PACHADE SHALL FECUIRE ENGIMEER APPROVAL PRICR TOFABRICA TION.
4 ANTENMA EQUIPMENTAT 2020 AND 12T I8 WITHIN THE P ROPCOEED MODIFICA TION ELEW
BIPPORT
(ERIETIMG)
(N T CORK TO B0 FT LEWEL
(N T CORK TS0 FT LEVEL

(0T COAE TO AR FT LEVEL

a1} ._.t- CATEE CABLE TO HIFTLEVEL
i) 1MF CATEE CABLE TO NAFTLEVEL
(1 1MF CATEE CABLE TO TZ1FTLEVEL
(O 140 CATEL CARLE TO M2FTLEVIL

(110 CATEE CABLE TOEFT LEVEL
()T CATEL CAILE TO 0 FT LEWEL
(1) 1F CATEE CABLE TO X FT LEVEL

(EXISTING)
(NN COAX TO 400 FT LEVEL

(] Ti COMK TO JEFT LEWEL

(1) 150" O T M3 FTLIVIL

(1) TH SRR TO 284 FT LEVEL

{1 4/ COMK TO 224 FT LEVEL

) A SRR TO 180 T LWL

() 30 LMA100 CABILE TOH6 FTLEWEL

(1)1 COAX TO 188 T LEVIL LEGC _H_l_
(1) 17 CORE T 141 FT LEVEL

LEGA

%1!3!“
) (1) 2AMF COAX TO S0 FT LEVEL

() 4 ° COAX TO 440 FT LEWEL
LEGH

COAX LAYOUT
AL O A CTIOHD AT W4 50 nra
S T
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TORGLE .- 1 Ml
WP WD - OED K EE

k-1 __..uwr

Ja H
v weT wu..__
1—..

TORGUE - 4 Hg-it
A TIORGH ol iy WD
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Attachment C

Order and Email Exchange Regarding Tower Work for Antenna Installation



From: Jeannie Gordon [mailto:jagordon@northerntowerco.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 5, 2022 15:56

To: Larry ODonnell <LarryODonnell@9and10news.com>
Subject: Re: FCC Deadline

Hello Larry,

The e-mails are attached. Anchors were ordered from Sabre Industries. They have been paid and we are waiting on the
order to be completed and shipped. Order #44932 attached. Diagonals ordered from Rohn. Invoice attached. Custom
weldements ordered from Valmont. Miller Contracting is the company performing the concrete and excavation

work. Estimated project start is end of April - pending new anchors are received. Concrete, once poured, will need 28 days
to cure before guylines. An be moved to new anchors. My estimate is that project will be completed by 2nd week of

June. Once project starts, we will have a more definite completion date and we can then set the schedule for the
installation of the antennas and lines.

Jeannie Gordon
Treasurer, CFO
Northern Tower Erection Co

(231) 620-6048


mailto:jagordon@northerntowerco.com
mailto:LarryODonnell@9and10news.com

Jmannie Gobdon

Traagunar, CFO

Morthern Tower Erection Co
(1) E20-6048

Bagin fonarded massags:

From: John Goedan gehngordan @nohamnbosenod oormo.
Data: Maich 24, 2022 &l 31707 PM EDT

Tot Jisarnis Gordan cjpgordam@norbemnbose oo oo
Subjoct: FW: Now Quota 44832

John Gordon

Operations Manager

Morthern Tower Erection Company
6010 East Traverse Highway
Traverse City, Ml 49684

P 231-947-6048

M 231-313-1133 voice or text

F 231-947-3615
johngordon@northerntowerco.com

From: Angela Welch <akwelchi@sabreindustries.com>
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 5:21 PM

To: lohn Gordon <johngordon@northerntowerco.conm:
Subject: RE: New Quote 44932

Attached. The fright, tax and lead time are noted on the guote.

From: John Gordon <jghnesrdon@northe MIowerco com=
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 1:35 PM

To: Angela Welch <gkwelch@sabreindustrias com>
Subject: RE: New Quote 44932

WARNIMNG: The sender of this email could not be validated and may not match the person in the "From™ field.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Three




John Gordon

Operations Manager

Morthern Tower Erection Company
6010 East Traverse Highway
Traverse City, Ml 49684

P 231-947-6048

M 231-313-1133 voice or text

F 231-947-3615
ichneordon@northemtowerco.com

From: Angela Welch <gkwelchi@sgbreindustries com=
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 1:52 FM

To: John Gordon <johngordon@northerntowerco. com:>
Subject: RE: New Quote 44932

How marny do you need?

From: John Gordon <johngordon@ northe miowenco. com:>
Sent: Thursday, March 3, 2022 350 PM

To: Angela Welch <akwelch@sabreindustries.com:=>
Subject: New Quote

WARMING: The sender of this email could not be validated and may not match the person in the "From™ field.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Angela,

May | please have a quote for Sabre part number C30129056. See the attached drawing for
reference.

If possible, include all taxes and shipping costs.
Let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you.

lohn Gordon

Operations Manager

Morthern Tower Erection Company
6010 East Traverse Highway
Traverse City, Ml 49684

Mo AT CrATE
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M 231-313-1133 voice or text

F 231-947-3615
iohneordon@northerntowerco com
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Sabre Industries’

INNOVATION DELIVERED

Quote Number: 44932
Cuote Date: 3772022
Quote Expires: 4/8/2022

T101 Southbridge Dr » PO Box » Sioux City, 1A 51111
Phone: (866) 4286937 « Fax: (T12) 2931964
www.sabreindustries.com

Guuote

Customer ID: 30305
Created By: akwelch
Sales Person: Joel Sione

Bill Tor Morthernm Tower Erection Cor
PO Box 791
Traverse City M| 48885-0791

Phone #:

Ship T MNorthern Tower Erection Company Inc
PO Box 781
Traverse City M| 48685-0791

Commenis:
Estimated Freight to MI $810.00
Estimated Sales Tax 3300.00

Lead time is about 4 weeks
Line Part Description Quantity Unit Price Net Price
1 C30120058 Anchor Shaft 11Holes 2 42" X 20-8" 34" 3.00 $ 1.803.00 $4.800.00
M

$4.809.00
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From: Jeannls Gordon jeannis.a.gordon @gmail.com
Subject: Fwd: Mill-R Conlracting Quobs - Cedar Run, M1 - REVISED
Date: April 5, 2022 ab 226 PM
Tiot Jasnriie Gondon nbg@orchiake.com

Jeannie Gordon

Traasunar, CFO

Marthern Tower Erection Co

(231) B20-6048

Bagin lonuiedad massage:

Fram: Soolt Millar <mill_reonlraclinging @ stmail coms
Date: March 21, 2022 ol 111602 AM EDT

TatJohn Gordon cohngoedon Snobernbowiecn. oo
Ce: Jannniy Gordan <jagordan@Enos hamnbowerog. oo
Subject: Mill-R Contracting QGuote - Cedar Run; Ml - REVISED
Wiss sir!

Biet regards.

Scott Millar

mill_reontractinginc @fastmail.com

S058 Anglers Dr.

Ortonville, Ml 48462
Cell - B10.287 4121

O Fri, Mar 18, 2022, al 452 PM, Jobn Gandon wnals:

Can you plaass panc ws in on your schadule Bor he and of Apdlitssginning of May?

John Gordon

Operations Manager

Morthemn Tower Erection Company
6010 East Traverse Highway
Traverse City, Ml 49684

P 231-947-6048

M 231-313-1133 voice or text

F 231-947-3615

iohngordon@porthemowerce com




N@RTHERN
ATOWER

To: .o 1 sjahinge
Subject: Re: MR Conlracling Quocli - Ci

Beat regards.

Scott Millar

mill_reantractingine @Hastmail.com
S058 Anglers Dr.

Ortonville, Ml 48462

Cedl - B10.287 4121

On Waad, Mar 16, 2022, al 9211 AM, John Gondan wrobi
i Sl

John Gordon

Operations Manager

MNorthemn Tower Erection Company
6010 East Traverse Highway
Traverse City, Ml 49684

P 231-947-6048

M 231-313-1133 voice or text

F 231-947-3615

iohngordon@porthemowerco com



N@ORTHERN
ATOWER

From: Scatt Milkar <mill 6

Sent: Monday, Manch 14, 2022 701 PM

Tot John Gordon cphngondon Snorthisibowiem o oo

Subject: Re: Mil-R Conlracing Cuchi - Ciadar Run, M - REVISED

Jhn, the resdaralion is dean up, nish grading el W can cul L ok

veoukd nob inchude any concrets rmosval
Bipst resgards.

Scott Millar

mill_reontractinginc @ fastmail.com
S068 Anglers Dr.
Ortonville; Ml 48462

Codl - B10287 4121

On Maon, Mar 14, 2022, al 744 AM, John Gondion wiabs

i Sexilt

John Gordon

Operations Manager

Morthemn Tower Erection Company
6010 East Traverse Highway
Traverse City, Ml 49684

P 231-947-6048

M 231-313-1133 voice or text

| nchear Rods olf

HOw



F 231-947-3615
jehngordon@norhemiowerco com

N@RTHERN
ATOWER

Frome: Soatt Mikar <mill o

Sant: Sunday, March 13, 2022 3:00 PM

Tot John Gordan <phbgondon Shiortfr il . odis

Subject: Mil-R Canbrscling Cusole - Cadar Run, MI - REVISED

Croad aftermoon Jobm,

Hee sbtached revived quote with correcied company mawes only. Otherwise, no change.

Ly spalegies for any incosvenience.

Best regards,
Mari Messina/Accountant
mill reontractingine/ifazimail.com

Ortonville, MI 45462
Cell - 586.212.9171



Bagin fonarded massags:

Fraen: "Chittandan, Kai® <k chiflondon-@vaknont cono

Diata: Misrch 15, 2022 &l 11:24:001 AM EDT

To: Iohn Goedon gohngoedan Snohirnbveess. car

Cet Jannnie Gordan <jagordan@ncrharmtovsrco cants "Candel, Enily W <Emily GondehBvalnont cont
Subject: Codar Run FINAL dwgs & satimated ship date

Attached is a “Final” dwg package for your records (your PO & 202239CRTC, our sales order #
B2B137).

This will ship to 6010 E Traverse Hwy, Traverse City MI 49684

I'm scheduling your order to ship by approximately 4-26-22.

Please let me know if you need anything else.
Thanks,
Kari

Kari Chittenden
Valmont Site Pro 1

kcBf@yvalmontcom | siteprod.com

Thia indarmalion contained in this E-mail i e v dhoe ks oo drn privilbagid and confideniial,
and ey b pralicied from disclosure. Plisg b awane ol any e, Pfl‘ﬁ'lg W'IG digcicsure or dissemination of this
cosmenmicion may e subpect b legel mstiction or sancion. If yau think el youw hivas receivd this E-mail massage in amon,
ik rapily b By Sndior,

| FOF B
Cedar Run
FINAL dwgs_pdf
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MITNUMEBER

MATERIAL SPEC
vaoLt:_ A193, GrB7Y

NUT: AS63HEAY HEX (OR EQLUIV.)

FLAT WASHER: F438[0OREQUIV.)

LOCK WASHER: B18.21.1 (DR EQUIV.)

FLATWASHERQTY

LW ASFERQTY

HELNUTOTY OOATING TYPE

n
3

2

2 galy

TOLERANCE NOTES




Fage |l

- nvoice Number
Invoice 90746
“Pleasc refer to this number on
all payments and inguiries”

Sold ‘Tt Northern Tower Erection Cu, Ship To: Northern Tower Erection Cu.
11222 G010 East Fraverse 1lighway GO0 E, Traverse Higlway

P, Bua 791 Traverse City VI 49684

Fraverse City M1 49685

Invoice Date: 315/2022 Customer 4 1222 ROHN Orcer # 239790 80O ik
_ Order Date 3812022 Cuystomer PO # CC 2311

Line ’ U it Fxended
Nz, Hem Mo Lam Desc giion o any © Pricy Enee
6000 KB3LR URACE D BU 151 EX105AK2 89 STD 74 EA 26.2% G20.00
L0000 Z2100130A BOLT AGSY 12X 112 4325 103G 25 EA 1.00 27 an
8000 KE3TR TB RE 150X 120046 63 24 EA 24,75 1400
JO0U 2COISCA BOLT ASSY 12X 1-204 A5 1013 2 EA ‘50 40 5C
11.000 FREIGH] R& Carriors 1814442377 314 I FA 107 58 187 68

PAID

ek [Tl

Sulr Tolzl: 1044 58

Sales Tax 465
Terms: Net 30 Payment Due Date:  4/142023 Total: ' $1,684.07
WA ST ANRASS TR e b4t AP RS AN BN Mo 2% Per Month {24%, Per Annum) On All Overdue AcCcounts UM Aeverssseiyes PARSEEe

If this Involce is paid after 4/14/2022 but prior to 5/14/2022  Pay:  $1,717.75

Remit To:
ROHN Frodusts LLE Mu=e Checks Payoue Te: Thank You
0 Box 5599 ROHN Products LLC For
Feana L 31607 5098 Crrency. USD Your Business

FH Nz (209 866-3000



Attachment D

Email Exchange Regarding Installing Antenna Prior to Modification Completion



From: Jeannie Gordon [mailto:jagordon@northerntowerco.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2022 16:27

To: Larry ODonnell <LarryODonnell@9and10news.com>
Subject: Re: Traverse City SA

Hi Larry,
| finally have all the quotes in and | have a tentative schedule for the end of April for the concrete work to begin.

| have attached a copy of the quote for the modifications. Traverse Bay Tower Leasing can afford to pay half, but | can’t
cover the whole project. Please let me know if Heritage will be able to pay for half. If there is someone | need to meet with
to go over the details, let me know. Thanks Larry.

Jeannie Gordon
Treasurer, CFO
Northern Tower Erection Co

(231) 620-6048

On Mar 10, 2022, at 11:49 AM, Larry ODonnell <LarryODonnell@9and10news.com> wrote:

| appreciate your asking. I'll let my boss know which will not make his day.
Thanks.

Larry

Larry ODonnell
Chief Engineer
231.775.3478 Ext. 3157

| o clu32
4‘! L. Meiad

x -
NEWSEZdionl taxe

TELEVISION


mailto:jagordon@northerntowerco.com
mailto:LarryODonnell@9and10news.com
mailto:LarryODonnell@9and10news.com

From: Jeannie Gordon [mailto:jagordon@northerntowerco.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2022 11:44

To: Larry ODonnell <LarryODonnell@9and10news.com>
Subject: Re: Traverse City SA

Hi Larry,

We heard back from the Engineers today and they will not approve installation of the equipment prior to the mods being
completed. I'm sorry.

Jeannie Gordon
Treasurer, CFO
Northern Tower Erection Co

(231) 620-6048

On Mar 1, 2022, at 9:27 AM, Larry ODonnell <LarryODonnell@9and10news.com> wrote:

Jeannie,

Pete asked we if we can get permission to mount the antennas prior to the modification? Our deadline is right at
5 weeks away.

Larry

Larry ODonnell
Chief Engineer
231.775.3478 Ext. 3157

E-JL‘:.! L. _tr"f:l'-uﬁj'jz 9
NEWSEM ionk 1.,

TELEVISION


mailto:jagordon@northerntowerco.com
mailto:LarryODonnell@9and10news.com
mailto:LarryODonnell@9and10news.com

Certification

I, Larry ODonnell, Chief Engineer for Val Vista RV Park, LLC, have reviewed the foregoing
Section 73.3598(b) Tolling and Extension of Permit Request and I certify under penalty of perjury

that the facts set forth therein, except those of which public notice may be taken, are true and
correct.

Executed on April 6, 2022.

-

s,/

Larry ODonnell
Chief Engineer
Val Vista RV Park, LLC




